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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
717 Flint
 

Pt Lot 6 Block 10 Flint's Addition
 
Jnnesboro. AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro, AR 72401 

AS OF: 
August 3, 2001 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- "TOTAL 2000 for WIndows· appraisal software by ala mode, Inc. 
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Bob 1.. OibBon. COO247 
Fred D. Jaynes, COO496 
DcnniJ 1.. Jayne&, COO607 

.. 
,'. 

August 3, 2001 

MATA
 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott
 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re: 

I~' ., ..,~., 

.. ',~ 

717 Flint 
~ , . "I" 

Jonesboro AR 

,.Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of August 3,2001, and find the market value to be $8,663. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "~ount oftaking" for the 
purpose ofwidening Flint Street. The remaining value is $8,628 or a difference of$35 which is 
the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 
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Sincerely, 
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, ."r;:;: /t:~:<,l· .. 
~e purpose ofthis appraisal is t? give a ~air~:arketf.lf2mfii}~~~I~"··',n·by. the 
City ofJoneshoro for the expan~lOn of Flint Str~~t.fm,a, '~~O'/"",'~~,';!;)~i,,~,:7. L;1~l '," twill 
lose a tract of land: 23 sq ft '.~~'~~'~' ,,' . ....'" ' ,"i/ 

> 1, . ;'';I:,'i~:t;:·;:1!'.~ ,,:,' .,". ~ •••• '~~;, 

','~~" ,:;"" .• ' ." -', 'I"'". ,•. ~~,. 

The value ofthe improvements has not been affected. 'Therefore, the aSsessed value 
ofthe improvements has not been used in the appraisal~~ The set hack' shbuld not 
affect the driveway and the, entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as ofAugust 3,2001 
~..! ., 

Value Before Taking: 5,775 sq ft x $1.50 = $8,663 
Improvements: NA 
Land: .$8,663 

$8,663 

Value After Taking: 5,775-23 sq ft x $1.50 = $8,628 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $8,628 

$8,628 

Difference is the just compensation or $35 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURI;S 
':"of":' 

" 

Subject Address 717 Flint
 

Legal Descriptfon Pt Lot 6 Block 10 Flint's Addition
 

City Jonesboro
 

County Craighead
 

State AR 

Zip Code 72401
 

Census Tracl NA
 

Map Reference NA
 

.,'. . >.:,,­

5aIe Price $ NA 

Dale of 5aIe NA 

Borrower I Client CLIENT: 'City of Jonesboro
 

Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

Size (Square Feel) 
,. , 

Price per Square Foot $
 

Localkm Urban-Avg
 

Age
 

Condition
 

Total Rooms
 

11-" ,Bedrooms
 

Baths
 

Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247
 

Dale of Appralsed Value August 3, 2001
 

Final Estlmale of Value $ 35- Just C~b j. t 
: ;., ... 

"1" 

';'Ol. 

,.~~:.~ ·f 

, " 

Form SSD - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIamode; hf-1-800-ALAMODE" 
'.' 
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" t, j.~ LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
File No. 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract .;...N::..A:....-__ Map Reference -'-N.;;..A-'-- --+-I 
Property Address .;...7...:..17:....:..;FI:::..:t ---:_---:---:----:---:- -+-1inc:.... ---:--=:­

City Jonesboro County Craighead State -'..A.::...R'---____ Zip Code ...;.7.:2...:.;40::..:1'-----__-+--1 
Legal Oescrlptkln Pt Lot 6 Block 10 Flint's Addition 
sale Price $ NA Dale of saJe NA Loan Term NA yrs. Property Rights Appraised ~ Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis I UD 
Actual Real Estate Taxes $ NA (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ NA Other sales concessions ..:...N::..A=--- --------t--l 
Lender/Client City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washin on Jonesboro AR 72401 
Occupant Donn Mixon Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructklns to Appraiser ..:=B:..::e.:.::fo:.:.;re~V=al~ue:::./A'-'ft:.::e:::.r__'V..:=a::.=lu:.::;e 

P r 

_+__1 

Location Urban Suburban Rural 
BulK Up C8J Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% 
Growth Rale o Fully Dev. 0 RapId C8J Steady 0 Slow 
Property Values o Increasing C8J stable 0 Declining 
Deman<VSupply o Shortage L8:I In Balance 0 Oversupply 
Marketing TIme D Under 3 Mos. L8:I 4·6 Mos. DOver 6Mos. 

· • Present Land Use 80% 1Family _5% 2-4 Family _5% Apts. _% Condo -1Q% Commercial 
%Industrial %Vacant %· Change In Present Land Use I:8J Not Likely -0 -Uk-ely-(-*)-----:O=-T-ak-ing-Place (*) 

(*) From To _ 

Predominant Occupancy I:8J Owner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $ --=6:..::5 _ 
Single Family Age __10_ yrs. to ----l.§.. yrs. Predominant Age __---=5=.0 yrs. 

Good Avg. Fair 
Employment Stability O~O 
Convenience to Employment 01:8J0 
Convenience to Shopping O~O ' 
Convenience to Schools 01:8J0[]
Adequacy of Public Transportallon OL8:1DDJ 
Recreational Facilities 0L8:10Cl 
Adequacy of Utilities 0L8:10DJ 
Property Compatibility 0L8:10D 
Protection from Detrimental Conditions 
Police and Fire Protection 0L8:10§OL8:1D 
General Appearance of Properties 0C8J0 
Appeal to Market 0L8:10 

Comments including those factors, fil\'orable or unfil\'orable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): -=S:..::u:.:,b<::·e:.::;ct"-,is:..=.cbo::.:u"",n:;:.d-=bCL..:...:.=""",-,,,-='-'...::::....::..:.;=---t---/ 
north Nettleton to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

Elec. 
Gas 
Water 
San. Sewer 

Dimensions 55' x 105' = 5=,.:...;77:...::5:- Sq. Ft. or Acres Corner Lot . 
Zoning classiflCallon R-2 MUlti-Family Residential Present Improvements C8J do 0 do not conform to zoning regulations ! 
H~hest and best use (8J Present use f--J~O:=cthe=r..1:s=c::.u.... ..,­ __rI-f 

Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo ...;L=e-'-'ve=' +--I 

C8J Street Access C8J Public 0 Privale Size -:Ac.:.v:.;:e:.:.;ra=e -i---t 
I:8J Surface Asphalt Shape '-"R""ec.::..:t=an~u=la'"_r -1 

C8J Malntenance I:8J Public 0 Prlvale VIew ...:.A.:.:v:.::;er:.::a=e-.;...R:.::e=sl=de~n~ti=al~ __.__I 

L8:I (8J Storm Sewer L8:I Curb/Gutter Drainage ...:.A.:;:v..:;.er:..::a:.o>=..e--------------;:=~-=,------t 
D Underground Elect. &Tel. Sidewalk Street L his Is the property located In aHUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area?[8j NoOVes 

Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions): FEMA Ma No. 05031 C0131 C. 

The undersigned has rded three recent sales of properties most similar and proximale to subject and has considered thes81n the market analysis. The description Includes adollaf 
adjustment reflecting market reaction to those Rems of slgnfficant variation between the subject and comparable propertJes./f asignifICant Rem In the comparable property Is superior 
to or more favorable than the SUbject property, aminus (0) adjustment Is made thus reducing the indicaled value of subject; If asignificant Rem In the comparable is Inferior to or ~ 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment Is made thus Increasing the Indicaled value of the subject. i 

ITEM SUBJECT PROP RlY COMPAR..!)~E NO.1 CO PARAB COMPARABLE NO.3 

- .. 

...... , 

, . , 

o Old D Old Not Physically Inspect Property i 

August 3 

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION 

5775 s ft 

NA 
Urban-Av 

Price 
Data Source 

5aIes or Financing NA 
Concessions 

Proxlm to Sub eel 

Comments on Market Data: 

NelAd. olal 

5aIes Price 

Address 717 Flint SEE COMPARABLE SALES 
Jonesboro 

Comments and CondRions of Appraisal: 

Indicaled Value 
of Subject 

Final Reconciliation: 

• Oats of saJe and 
• TIme Adjustment 

Locallon 
• SK w 



Date:

Multi-Family Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee=
 

Record:
 

Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/FrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #4:
 
Grantor/Grantee: .
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 

\	 

Sq.Ft.: 
Cost/sq.ft.: 
Comments: 

SALE #5:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 

Sq.Ft.:
 
Cosilsq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

DEED BOOK 621 PAGE 318
 

Frank SpencelDavid Rees, et ux 
DR bk/pg 459/172 
04/20/94 
$90,000.00 
$488.60 
Race St., Jonesboro 
85,377.6 +­
$1.05 
This lot is located at 2131 Race. It is an irregular-shaped lot and came to 
a point on the south end which diminished its utility. (Comer of Spence) 

Fred Dacus, et aVGladiola Apartments
 
DR bk/pg 4~3/587
 

01/03/94
 
$258,000.00
 
NA
 
Hwy. 1B, Jonesboro
 
384,765.5+­
$.67
 
This property is located near the Gladiola Farm on Highway I-B.
 

Fred DacuslWalter Harber, et al
 
DR bk/pg 453/578
 
01/03/94
 
$206,000.00
 
NA
 
Highway 1 B, Jonesboro
 
422,096.4+­
$.49
 
This property is a part of Gladiola Apartments.
 

Jonesboro LodgingIBob Harrison
 
DR bk/pg 450/611
 
11/02/93
 
$70,000,00
 
$497.00 (frontage - 140.8)
 
Marketplace Drive
 

'65,252 
$1.07 
Property purchase to construct apartments. 

Max Dacus, Sr./Jim F~rwn and Dale Dyer
 
03/08/93' ", ,
 

$60,000.00
 
$289.00
 
Comer ofKitchen and Nettleton, Max Dacus Replat ofBlock 8 ofR.L.
 
Hayes Addition
 
48,918 +­
$1.23 ,:
 
Purchased to construct quality apartments. Construction is"cq.pplete.
 

,h , ' 
. ~~,' . 
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SALE #6:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/FrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #7:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #8
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #9
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Location:
 

SALE #10
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Location:
 

Matthews to M. Bearden 
DR bkJpg 524/82 
12/11/96 
$80,000.00 
NA 
Off Caraway at Thaddeus 
1.32 acre +­
$1.38 
Site for Multi-family housing. 

C&H Properties to Mike Watson 
Parcel 22723 and 22722 
06/23/95 • 
$41,000.00 
$2.28 
Richmond and Church St. 
85,377.6 +-

Abernathy to Mike Watson 
Parcel 18060-0052 
7-20-99 
$35,000.00 
$0.91 
AggieRd 
38,332.8 +­

DVD to Smothermon 
BkJPg 590/933 
5-2-00 
$13,000 
90' x 120' or 10,800 sq ft 
$1.20 
2300 Willow Rd 

Abernathy to Warden 
BkJPg 605/801 
5-7-01 
$90,000 
56,661 sq ft 

t$1.59 
AggieRd 

After adjustments for location, time of sale, and size, a value of $1.50/sq ft has been given 
our subject. Therefore, $1.50 ~ 23 sq ft = $34.50. Rounded $35.00. 
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ISorr;werfClient CLIENT: Citv of Jonesboro 

DEED 

subJect Photo Page 

BOOK 621 PAGE 321 

I~;ertv~ 717 Flint 
JonAJIboro r.nll 

lender Citv of Jonesboro M A b ev ntv- r u re Scott Crainhead 
I::t!ltl. AR 71n CodR 72401 

717 Flint 
Sales Price 
Gross Uvlng Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
LocaUon 
View 
Site 
Quality 
Age 

Subject 

NA 

Urban-Avg 
5,775 sq ft 

Form PICP\X.SR _ "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal softWare by ala mode, Inc. _1·aOO·A\.AMOOE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrowe~Cllent CLIENT: Ci of Jonesboro
 
Address 717 Flint
 
City Jonesboro County Craighead Stale AR Zip code 72401
 
lender Ci of Jonesboro - Mr Aubre Scott ....:..==.!..-----------I-I 

*~ la defined aathat which 'a vlalble, obvloua, evident or manifest to the appraiser. 

This universal Environmental Addendum is for use with any real estate appraisal. Only the statements which have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the ro bel ralsed. 

ThIs addendum reports the results of the appraiser's routine Inspection of and Inquiries about the sUbject property and Its surroUnding area. It also states what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexlstence) of any hazardous substances arnVor detrimental environmental condltfons. 
Inspector and therefore might be unaware of existing hazardous substances aneYor detrimental environmental conditions which may have anegative effect on the safety and 
value of the property. It Is possible that tests and Inspections made by aqualffled environmental Inspector would reveal the existence of hazardous materials arnVor detrimental 
environmental condKions on or around the property that would negatively affect fis safety and value. 

.',:. ,'iI'" ~:~:!: .' '''',' ~'~i:"m-"W:>::r:::::,'mI::;:"'m~~.mm'~\m.m:m'\\"~1S~1~tSl~l'm'B':!t!l!~-~~ ':*. ',' l, ot • !i':'>'::!io:...':.:~,* sl8!.~""':::: "'~:!:~::''':O:''''''~8::»,::;*::~":::~::~::n::-:::>'::>:''~:~m~r~, 'j ,: ~u!:,.;QJli!i::::;3;:;:r~:. 

_x_Drinking Water Is supplied to the subject from amunicipal water supply which is considered safe. However the only way to be absolutely cerlaln that the water meets 
published standards is to have I tested at all discharge points. 

__Drinking Water Is supplied by aweU or other non-munJcipal source. It is recommended that tests be made to be certaln that the property Is supplied with adequate pure 
water. 

_x_lead can get into drinking water from Ils source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing fixtures 3I1lVor appliances. The 0 way to be cerlaln that water does not 
contaln an unacceptable lead level Is 10 have fi tested at all dlscl11'!~e points. . 

_X_The value eatlmated In thle apprall8l Ie biaed on the ..aumpllon that there Ie an adequate aupply of life, Iead-free D klCit.L.te, ,
.~.#-.. l" ~ {) , t M '• ........... 

Comments '4 ~ il/~...,'" ,....... 
~~ .'.~. _ 

:... ~.:-~.._~))')~. '';_;:­.••• =»)'6»t.~)":?""""~;O-"»;':'i,;,wBIN""::''Y·'''''''''';<'''''I''~''iI",,o;···''·li··:···:··..·····:···:·····;···········:·:··············Ii···· .,: ;.; ..', .". "~~!:!'"" '.~., ".. '.' ... .... '>~"""""'~':':$i':'>:':;~;i:i':':""'*":' ..•.• . ·:·u~'B':l!i""'c···o.tl!i :l!i' : y, • .. " ~'. ..... . . lli~'iN:'. ~ ' ..;; ..~ 1:.' .. ::. ':~~'iI.~~;;'jiit;~ .."w.. "· .:Ii ',' . 

_x_Sanfiary Waste Is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. J, Iy{} ~iC>;~..~~ / ' 
__Sanfiary Waste Is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanitary on stte waste disposal system. The only way to determine that ~.~ is,!equate and In 

good working condItion Is to have I Inspected by aqualified Inspector. ........... ! 
_x_The value eallmated In thle appralaalle baaed on the aaaumpllon that the SanRary Waate Ie dlepoaed of by amunlolpalaewer or an adequate)Jepirly permitted aRe 

treatment ayatem In good oondRlon. 
Comments _ 

_x_There are no appm signs of Soil Contaminants on or near the SUbject property (except as reported In Comments below). It Is possible that research, Inspection and 
testing by aqUalified envlronmentallnspeclor would reveal existing aneYor potential hazardous substances 3I1lVor detrimental environmental condttlons on or around the 

property that would negatively affecills safety and value. 
_x_The value ..tlmaled In thla appral.alle baaed on the ..aumptlon that the aubJect property Is free of Soli Contam/nanta. 

Commenls _ 

NA AU or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1979 Wil~il Asbestos was acommon building material. The only way to be cerlaln that the property Is free of 
--friable and non-friable Asbestos Is to have ft Inspected and tested by aqualffied asbestos Inspector. 
NA The Improvements were constructed after 1979. No apJlaWll friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported In Comments below). 
NA The value eatlmaled In this appralealle baaed on the ..aumpllon that there Ie no uncontalned friable A.beatOl or other hazardous Aabeatoa material on the property. 

Comments ---:.. _ 

x There were no appm leaking fluorescent light ballasls, capacttors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported In Comments below). 
-x-There was no apJlaWll visible or documented evidence known to the appraiser of soil or groundwater contamination from PCBs anywhere on the property (except 

as reported In Comments below).
_x_The value ..lImated In this appralealle baaed on the a..umpllon that there are no uncontalned pcaa on or nearby the property. 

Comments _ 

x The appralser Is not aware of any Radon tests made on the SUbject property within the past 12 months (except as reported In Comments below). 
-x-The appralser Is not aware of any Indication that the local water supplies have been found to have elevated levels of Radon or Radium. 
x The appraiser Is not aware of any nearby properties (except as reported in Comments below) that were or currenlt)t are used for uranium, Ihorlum or radium extraction 

or phosphate processing.
_x_The value eallmated In thle appralealle baaed on tha ..aumptlon that the Radon level Ie at or below EPA raoommended levaIs. 

comments __---------------------------- ­

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form 69F _ "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appralsal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1·8QO-ALAMODE 



• " 
'. /1 ...... DEED BOOK 621 PAGE 323 

'" 3ftf.!!!tUN.t.i.If{iJJ;QiUNt.i.!!!irto!.6.iI4i!t.RI:·· 
_x_There is no aQllamnt visible or documented evidence kn t the . ..
 

like.o/ have had USTs. own 0 appraiser of any USTs on the property nor any known historical use of the property that would
 

_x-:~~~;:~n=~:t~~~u;;.storage antVor delivery faciltties (including gasoline stations or chemical manufacturing plants) located on adjacent properties (except 

__There are aQllamnt signs of USTs existing now or in the past on the SUbject r erty It' 
determine the location of any USTs together wtth their condttion and proper ~;~trati~n ~st:commende~ that an Inspection by aqualffied UST Inspector be obtained to I 
deactivated In accordance wfth sound Industry practices. y are active, and If they are JnactJve, to determine whether they were I 

_x_The velue .ellmet.d In thle eppreleelle baeed on the aeeumptlon thet eny functlonin UST I 
free from contemlnetlon end were properly drelned, filled end eeaJed. g eere not Inking end er. prop.rly regletered end thet eny ebendoned USTer 

Comments i 
i 
I 

. ···ilj!bf:!iii:i:~:~""'iI'hiH~I:iCl:m~j~~:: . . . x The ., ,..';iI~*iI,~:li?~<;:.f:,~loi'., :' 

--se::h~~ ~lr=v~r~:m~~~~ ~:i~;rft~a~n~~r~~~~e~~r;;:~~is°~~e~rb~~~: ~~~jarecdtopursoPweasrtyt (es~ePt as repoltherted In Comments beloW). Hazardous Waste Stte
 
x t ... e Iles on or n area of the SUbject property

--v:~;~~:e~:~~:ft:~I;:::,:~releelle baeed on the eaeumptlon thet there ere no HllIrdoue Weete Sit.. on or neerby the eubJ.at property thet 'negetlvely effeot the
 

comments _ 

r:F:iB~~Cl1lff~~il¥!~Eii~~!!!f,t.!i~~I·".t'~!,m~1Iwi;fiS_:::.... .',' ':.' ,"'"'' '.' . '.:iIi .•.•~::s;. ';W;:i:::::i::':::<'~':'''''~:::'''~~:''......, ,.·.f:t ·..mf;l~ .. ~'l:.f,:.f,i,l~:·:~W{;t::.t_:.~*J:\1~~,;.I;W:' ., . .. 1@..i@:~~'~~,<m~.:.$.f.::;.¥.ij:.~ 
'. , , , ,•••••, " ..~ •.. , , .•. ,.'. . . .,........ . ..:0:. . "'" .. . ~)>>~~.;~.~~:;:~~::::::::::;;;M:.'*~t:p
 

~AlI or part of the improvements were c~nstructed .b~ore 1982 when UREA foam insulation was acommon building material. The on.o/ w~ to be certain that the 
property Is free of UREA formaldehyde IS to have tt Inspected by aqUalified UREA formaldehyde inspector. 

~The Improvements were construcled after 1982. No allmot UREA formaldehyde materials were observed (except as reported In Comments below) 
~The velue eellmeted In thle epprelaelle b..ed on the e..umptlon thet there I, no elgnilicant UFFllnauleUon or other UREA formeldehyde meterlei on the property. 

Comments _ 

·.. ··· .. ·atM.·' .......
 

~AII or part of the improvements were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon building material. There Is no aQllW visible or known documented 
evidence of peeling or flaking Lead Paint on the floors, walis or ceilings (except as reported in Comments below). The only w~ to be certain that the property 
is free of surface or subsurface Lead Paint Is to have it inspected by aqualffed inspector. 

~The improvements were constructed after 1980. No apJlml Lead Paint was observed (except as reported In Comments below). 
~The velu. eetlmeted In thle eppreleelle b...don the ..eumpllon thet there Ie no fleklng or peeling L.ed Pelnt on the prop.rty. 

Comments _ 

_X_There are no iIlQamnl signs of Air Pollution at the time of the Inspection nor were any reported (except as reported In Comments below). The 00.0/ w~ to be certain 
that the air Is free of pollution Is to have it tested. 

_X_The velu••ellmet.d In thle eppreleelle baa.d on the eeaumpUon that the property la free 01 Air Pollution. 
Comments _ 

_X_The site does not contain any apJlml WetlandS/Flood Plains (except as reported In Comments below). The only w~ to be certain that the sfte is free of WetlandS/ 
Flood Plains is to have ft inspected by aqualified environmental professional. 

~Th. value .atlmat.d In thle eppraleelle beeed on the e..umptlon that there ere no Wellende/Flood Plalna on the property (exc.pt ea r.port.d In Commente b.low). 

Comments _ 

~ 

1~~~~~Rilimlrttlmfi~t~~1~~m*l1l.0illii~ilMll~DmEl1DllR{l'1NMIN_1J~w;':"""~.;::"""~""":~~~~~m OO~~·:~::~.~~r~j,~~:~t~~~··F~·:·~i~~m~~·::~:·m·"m·~::·m·..•., 

_X_There are no other ~ miscellaneous hazardous substances an<Vor detrimental environmental conditions on or In the area of the site except as indicated below: 
Excess Noise
 

__ Radiation + Electromagnetic Radiation
 
__ Light Pollution
 

Waste Heat
 
Acid Mine Drainage
 

__ Agricuttural Pollution
 

__ Geological 

----~----=~~~~~I-----

Hazards --------------------<~---=.:~4tA~~$...~~Jp.+--­

Nearby Hazardous Property
 
Infectious Medical Wastes
 
Pesticides __. :­
Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.)
 

_X_ The velue eellmeted In thle appralaalle b8led on the aeaumptlon thet there ere no Mlacellaneoua envlronmentel Hazerda (except thoae r.ported ab~ve) thet would 
negetlvaly eHect the velue of the property. 

When eny of the envlronmente'e..umptlona made In thla addendum are not correct, the eatlmated value In thla appralaal may not be velld. 

Form 69F - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 
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This instrument prepared by Mo Morsy, Jonesboro, AR 

WARRANTY DEED 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
 
THAT l,Mo Morsy alkla Mohamed Morsy, a single person,
 

and unto his heirs and assigns forever, the following lands lying in the County of Craighead 
and State of Arkansas, to-wit: 

The East 55 feet of the South 105 feet of Lot 6 in Block 10 of Flint's' 
Addition to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas. 

To have and to hold the same unto the said_---=D~o~n!..!..!n~M'_=i.!::x.:::o.!.!.n _ 

and unto his heirs and assIgns forever, with all appurtenances thereunto belonging.
 
And I hereby covenant with said Donn Mixon. --.;.. _
 

that I will forever warrant and defend the title to the said lands against all claims whatever. 
WITNESS my hand and seal on this day of_.-...;J:...;:u:;,;:;l:.Ly • 19~ . 

..:..F~~~~~~:::..:0%c:-~~=::~_..~_~c:::::::::----" 
~Mo Morsy alkla Moharne~Morsy 

(L.S.) , (L.S.) 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
State of Arkansas 
County of Craighead 55 '10. 55 

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day came before me the undersigned, a Notary Public within and for 
the County aforesaId, duly commissIoned and acting Mo Morsy alkla Mohamed Morsy 

_~.=,~__, 19~. 

'.__~::.L.::~~:!:Io..~~-4:,..IAo~~!...NotaryPublic 

DEED BOOK 561 PAGE 764
DATE • 07-20-1998
TIME • 10.46'20 A.H.
FILED & RECORDED IN
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, AR.
ANN HUDSON 
JL~UIT CLER~ . O1lh..n.,lb~ D.C. 

I certify under penalty of false swearing, that at lea-.: the legally correct amount of documentary stamps have been placed 

on rhis In&ment. , Po B6X, J~tja.. 
Buye,} t"Ju tD Address Jonesboro ArkansAS 72 40;JI 

onn Ml.X'ont 
Jlumd.• 
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6URVEYORI6 CERTIFiCATIONI '-. 

, I-lEREaY' CERTlPr' T).4..o.r A55OCIATEO ENC:::INEEFCJNGa A..'1D Tt:"5"il'Nc::l. L.LCI	 / '-.,~~ 

I 
....AS THIS DArE MADE A i3OU-lOARY SURvEY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 
?ROF'ERTY AS 5l-IOCJ'I HEREON Al'D Tl-IAT 5AlD 50JilVEY 15 ACCuRATE AND 

q 58S-44'13"W I	 CORRECT TO r..l;;: 8EST OF MY KNCl11..E=E AND BELIEF. TJ..!ERE ARE NO 
APPARENT ABOVE c.RC\JN0 ENCROACl-MENTS OTHER THAN AS SI-ICUt-l 
OF'! &TATED ....ER=ON AND T\-;AT T>415 SURVEY WAS MADE IN 

~	 I ~ 

4.0l&'	 I 
ACCORDANCE WITH w.e 'AI<KAN5A5 MINIM.I"! 5TANOAf<05 FOR -:""'OPERTYPOINT OF 
SlIRVEl"S A,NO PLArs". 

-- - -- - -- - -Gf!:; HATTl-1EWS-AvE; - -- BEGINNING-1-­
(S.E_ c:<::RER LOT 6) D.~a'~D=~.m".=~ 

DESCRIPTION / ,L. 
S6IOI'IA LAND 5URY'ETCR 

A PART a' THE SQUrnu.eST C>.lARTER OF 5ECT!aI 18, T~" '4 NOI'lTl-t RANGE 4 EAST, c:AAIGHEAO AR<ANSAS CERTIFICATE NO_ '66 
c<:u<rr. AI'KANSAS. aEl>O:o MORE F'ARTlo..LARLY OESCRleEP A6 FaU-<l\l£j,LEGEND 
f"EIOl'1ANEHT .......T-0' -IlIAY 

NOTE, -rh: 6E VALID. COPI!!'S I"lJST I4AVE ORIGINAL OF 5URVE1'~5 , 8CU'lO~ LINE BEG.....l>O:o AT Tl-E 5OUTl-EAST CORNE" a' LOT", BLOCK 10. ACCOIOOING TO Tl-E RECO'!O I"LAT a' S~nJRE ANO ~6055EO SURVEYOR'S SEAL. 
F\..INT'S AOOlno-t TO JO'oE.S6ORO. A$ RE~ IN PLAT eooc. t AT PAGE 3&2, 1M AND FOR ~ 

YJP. , ~ IRON FIFE f"UaL1C RECO'!09 CF CRAlGI-IEAD COUNTT, AT JQNEseoAO, ~ TWEHCE 5QJ1'I-l ~'44'IJ' u.EST. 
ALClNGo THE 5G\J1'I-l LINE CF SAID LOT". A DISTANcE a' 406 FEET TO A ~T L'r1NG G1'l1'l-lE ARC a' A$$OCIATED ENc:tsrNEE~INC:J AND TE5TINC:J, LLC.SJP. , SET IRCN FIFE IlV FLS "1..6 CAP	 A ctJlIl'Y'E CGlNCAVE NOFiilT1-l.LE5T'ERLT. l-IAvtNG A IUOIU8 CJIP 3&.00 FEET AND ua-II05E RAOfU90 POINT
 
EleAlO9 NQRTloI 3'-...·35· UE5T, Tl<ENCE NORI'>IEA5TERLY. ALGNG Tl-E ARC a' SAlO CURVE AND
 CIVIL ENGINEERING. CAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING 
OEPART~ Fl'OCII'1 Tl-E SQUTI< LINE a' SAlO LOT ... ~ A CENTRAL ANGLE a' 04'17'03'. A 
OI5T.ANe.E' a: 1.501 FEET TO f'I...IE END CF &Ala c:rJRVE; TJ.EHCE I"IOfi(1'l-4 ·4~·n- UE5T, A Ol&TAHCE a: 1121 DAN AvetuE - .JaoIESBORO. AR 12401 
400 F:ET TO A POfNT, nENCC NG'lFim-I 45......•....98 EAST. A OISTANCE C'JP 'OO FEET TO A POINT. TJ.EHCE FI-I, 810-'3.32 "3:'94 FAX, 810-'3.32 -1!>!>.4GENERAL NOTES SOUTW """''"4&'"'' EAST. A DISfANeS: a:- 3.Q90 F£ET TO A fl'OI'tT L'Y"I"G G'N TJ.E EAST LIE a: SAID LOT 60J 
TI-ENCE 5OU~ 01"01'72· llEST. A Ol5TANCE CP ".10 FEET TO THE FiOINT a: eeu.....1r"6. 

C'U.NE"IQ; D~ 111)(0'{ ~I~T-OF-WA'Y FARCEL. elJRYE'Y 
CO"T_IN(> IN ALL H ~T. OR ODOI ACl'E&. t1OIOE OR LE56.
 

JoNEGeORO. __ 12403
 
C1AILIlG AOOf<;;SS, 1".0_ ElOx 1442 FARCEL. -40, LOT b, 6L.OCK 10

9lJBJECT TO EA&EMENTS. RE5T!<1CTI0N5. RESERVATI<:>'e AND _TS-GF-\lLI>Y a' RECOl'D_
PROPERTY ACDt'ESS, '21 FLINT ST_ FL.INT'S ADDITICN 

JONEeeoRO, AFCKANSAS 
DEEO RECORD. OR. 5061. PAGE '''4 
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should b~' c d 0'''' '.*~ under all condRlons 
requisRe to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acling prudently, knowledgeably and assuming 1.fJetJ1:.~t . ~inlUIUS. Implicit In this 
definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specWied date and the passing of title from sell to buyer I f@Jro." f '~~tI) buyer and seller are , 
typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in whal he cons #/iY~, l!!t!!~§l:'/S} a r anable time is allowed 
for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrange~~t!Q~1e reta; and (5) the price 
represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions* grantedoy anyone associated with 
the sale. 

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary 
for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a resuit of tradRion or law In a market area; these costs are readily IdentWiable 
since the seller pays these costs In virtUally all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made 10 the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional lender that is not already Involved In the 
property or transaction. Arrj adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession 
but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's reaction to the financing or concessions based pn the 
appraiser's jUdgement. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS': The appraiser's certWicatlon that appears In the appraisal report is SUbject to the following 
condRlons: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature thai affect either the property being appraised Dr the title to it. The appraiser assumes thai 
the title is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the title. The property Is appraised on the basis of it being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch In the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the Improvements and the sketch Is Included only to assist 
the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determination of Rs size. 

3. The appraiser has examined the avallable flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted 
In the appraisal report whether the subject site is located In an identWled Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guarantees, express Dr Implied, regarding this determination. 

4. The appraiser will not give testimorrj or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property In question, unless specWic arrangements to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land In the cost 'lllproach at its highest and best use and the Improvements at their contributory value. These 
separate valuations of the land and Improvements must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are Invalid If they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or thai he or she became aware of during the normal research Involved In performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise staled In the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent conditions of the property or 
adverse environmental condRions (including the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) that wouid make the property more or less valuable, and 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied, regarding the condition of .the property. The 
appraiser will not be responsible for any such condRions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such 
condnions exist. Because the appraiser Is not an expert In the field of environmental hazards, the apprafsal report must not be considered as an 
environmental assessment of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtalned the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responslbURy for the accuracy of such items that were fU91ished by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser will not disciose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for In the UnWorm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appralsal that Is SUbject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or 
alterations on the assumption that completion of the Improvements will be performed In aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appralser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lender/client specified In the appraisal report can distribute the appraisal report 
(inclUding conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identRy and professional designations, and references to aIrf professional appraisal 
organizations or the firm wRh which the appraiser is associated) t:. 1I1Yone other than the borrower; the mortgagee or Its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
Insurer; consuitants; professional appraisal organizations; any stale or federally approved financial Institution; or aIrf department, agency, or Instrumentality 
of the UnRed States or any stale or the District of Columbia; except thai the lender/client may distribute the property description sectlon of the report only to data 
collection or reporting service(s) without having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1 of 2 Fannie Mae Form 1oo4B 6-93 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form ACR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, inc, -1·8oo·Al.AMODE 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certWies and agrees that: 

1. I have researched the subject market area and have selected a minimum of three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to the subject property 
for consideration In the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those Kems of signifICant 
variation. If a signWlcant Kem In a comparable property Is superior to, or more favorable than, the subject property, I have made a negative adjustment to reduce 
the aQjusted sales price of the comparable and, If a signWicant Kem In a comparable property Is Inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, I have made 
aposKive adjustment to Increase the adjusted sales price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken Into conslderallon the factors that have an Impact on value In my development of the estimate of market value In the appraisal report. I have not 
knowingly withheld arrj signlflcant information from the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my knowledge, that all stalements and Information In the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stated In the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject only to the contingent 
and 11mKing condKlons specified In this form. • 

4. I have no present or prospective Interest In the property thai is the subject to this report, and I have no present or prospective personal interest or bias with 
respect to the participants In the transacllon. I did not base, either partJaJly or completely, my analysis ancVor the estimate of marl<et value In the appraisal report 
on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of eKher the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present 
owners or occupants of the properties In the Vicinity of the subject prop'O+V. 

5. I have no present or contemplated future Interest In the subject property, and neKher my current or future employment nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal Is contingent on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predetermined value or direction In value that favors the cause of the client or arrj related party, the amount of the value estimate, 
the attainment of a specific result, or the occurrence 01 a SUbsequent event In order to receive my compensation ancVor employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valuation, aspecifIC valuation, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage loan. 

7. I performed this appraisal In conformity wtth the UnWorm Standards of Prolessional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and promUlgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were In place as of the effective date of this appraisal, with the excepllon of the departure provision 01 those 
Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge thai an estimate of a reasonable lime for exposure In the open marl<et Is a condition In the definition of market value 
and the estimate I developed Is consistent wtth the marketing time noted In the neighborhood secllon of this report, unless I have otherwise stated In the 
reconciliation section. 

8. I have personally Inspected the interior and exterior areas of the subject property and the exterior of all properties listed as comparables In the appraisal report. 
I further certify that I have noted arrj apparent or known adverse condKions In the subject Improvements, on the subject stte, or on arrj sKe within the immediate 
vicinity of the subject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse conditions In my analysis of the property value to the extent that 
I had market evidence to support them. I have also commented about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability at the subject property. 

9. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth In the appraisal report. If I relied on slgntficant professional 
assistance from arrj IndMduai or individuals In the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named such lndivlduat(s) and 
disclosed the specific tasks performed by them In the reconciliation section of this appraisal leport. I certify that arrj individual so named Is qualifled to perform 
the tasks. I have not authorlzed arrjone to make a change to aIr! Kem In the report: therefore, Wan unauthorlzed change Is made to the appraisal report, I will take 
no responsibility for t. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: ~ a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certilles and agrees that: 
I dlrectly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the stalements and conclusions of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appra!se(s certifk;atlons numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

\\I\\\\\tlIIIIIIIIIIIIII. 
ft:A~~,,"p..S APPI?.., 111~<t

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY ~~I~!rtl=1i.~~1i:;.'-~~mrin""-tr .;;;..Jo;:;.;..n=es=b"",o"""ro",,-,A:....;;R~72:;:..4""'O...;..1 ~ _ 
~ '?: ~ '#.\\\\\ ''''~o ~
 
~ ~6~\\'l~ ~~ ~
 

STATE \:q, ~ SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only If reqUired): 
" RTIFIED 16 ~ 

GENE ~ ~ Signature: _ 
Name: Bob son 0247 ~ \ o. CGO~!47 j .. ;> Name: _ 

DoW. Signed: A t 3 2001 ~ "~-......... .t.
l i!" OateSigne:d _ 

stale CertiflCatkln #: CG0247 ~ &0,..,''''''"''''''''''': ,,;;:..) ~~~ Slate Certiflcalbn #: 
QLll ugus I ~ " ,"".~ ~ 

'llll, G t. 13\0:; I'.'''' ------------- ­or stale License #: 11111l1Jtiillll'I""\\\\\ or state License #: _ 
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"'., ,f .'. I' ......------------------------------------------+---.
Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro	 File No. 
Prooerlv Address 717 Flint
 
ICIlv Jonesboro Counlv Craiahead Slate AR lin Code 72401
 
lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal conforms to on.e of the following definitions: 

o	 Complete Appraisal
 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the
 
Departure Provision.
 

IZI Limited Appraisal
 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resultIng
 
from Invoking the Departure Provision.
 

This Report is mIil of the following types: 

o	 Self Contained Report 
AwrItten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

o	 Summary Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

t'8l Restricted Report 
A,written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of acomplete or limIted appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

, , .' Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification	 ~~:. 
• . i Note any departures from Standards RUles 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

:1~;\ !~':M~'" '	 . . .', '~.. . 

~ ,..
 
-".~	 -~~ 

,-I-----------------------------~---------_H 

~i	 ~ 
tlli'J''f, t-----------------------------------~---__.,._f 

','lI!' ./ .. ~. J------------------------
Itt', '"'".-"--------------------.r-:----=---- '--,
:~~,';~--

I L(:.r~;·t;~ :--.. 
p~~",.,.;.,.....---------------------;/~U...-:.A!E..,.·-t."H..::2.,.-t!f,...,!';!Io)l"'I-J_("'"i--li~-'1'~4.j ;.....

" I n:"'A ~.7/A... J
J.;------------.---....:---I-J.JGf~~~il&G~_+_---------k1
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" III ! ..

Additional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisa.l 
Standards Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined vallIe or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one provided significant professional assistance to the 
person si9Q\~,g\g",this report.
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.. ....·,·A 
QUALIFICATIONS OF 

BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPE~IENCE: 

Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree In Business Administration and minor In Economics from Arkansas State University In 1965. 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965. 

Principles of Real Estate Appralslng-1968 AUdit, Arkansas State University. 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar· Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines· Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.FA, Lillie Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7,1994· Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnallon, San Antonio, Texas, June 3,1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, LIttle Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG024 7, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: ~ 

Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MldSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal SavIngs & Loan, and American State Bank. 
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